Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 16th August, 2017 at 7.00 pm

To:
VOTING MEMBERS

Clir B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Clir J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Clir Mrs. D.B. Bedford Clir P.1.C. Crerar Clir D.S. Gladstone
Clir D.M.T. Bell Clir Sue Dibble Clir C.P. Grattan
ClIr R. Cooper CliIr Jennifer Evans Clir A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Clir M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery) (ex-
officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Clir S.J. Masterson
Clir P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk




AGENDA
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

MINUTES - (Pages 3 - 10)
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th July, 2017 (copy attached).
PLANNING APPLICATIONS - (Pages 11 - 120)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 on planning applications
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings
and petitions received:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

1 16/00837/FULPP The Crescent, For information
Southwood Business
Park, Summit Avenue,
Farnborough

2 16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, 3 For information
Station Road, Aldershot

3 17/00241/ADJ Hartland Park, Bramshot For information
Lane, Fleet

4 17/00348/FULPP Farnborough Business For information
Park, Templer Avenue,
Farnborough

5 17/00494/REMPP McGrigor Zone D For information
Wellesley, 116 Dwellings

6 17/00495/LBC2PP  McGrigor Zone D For information
Wellesley, Listed
Building Consent

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this
meeting:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

7 17/00264/FULPP Building 4.2, Frimley Grant
Business Park, Frimley



8 17/00447/FULPP The Beehive, 264 High Grant
Street, Aldershot

9 17/00554/FULPP 6 Woodlands Road, Grant
Farnborough

10 17/00575/REVPP 24-26 Church Lane East, Grant
Aldershot

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2017 — (Pages 121 - 126)

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1729 (copy attached) which
updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of
Planning, and the overall workload of the Section for the period 1st April to 30th
June, 2017.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the
Council’'s website at
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement



http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee

16th August 2017

Name: Clir

Declarations of interest

AGENDA ITEM No. 1

Head of Planning

N.B. A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only.

Agenda
Item No.

Planning
Application No.

Application
Address

Reason

Page 1




This page is intentionally left blank



20.

21.

22.

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 19th July, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at
7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Clir B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Clir J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

ClIr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Clir D.M.T. Bell
ClIr R. Cooper

Clir P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Clir Jennifer Evans
ClIr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Clir A.R. Newell

Non-Voting Members

Clir M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st June, 2017 were approved and signed by
the Chairman.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i)

(ii)

permission be given to the following application, as set out in
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

17/00544/FUL (Flat 4, No. 11 Netley Street,
Farnborough);

the following application be deferred pending consideration at a future
meeting:

Page 3



23.

24.

* 16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business
Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough);

(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1724, be noted;

(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted
pending consideration at a future meeting:

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station
Road, Aldershot);

17/00241/ADJ (Hartland Park, Bramshot Lane, Fleet);

17/00348/FULPP (Farnborough Business Park, Templer
Avenue, Farnborough);

17/00447/FULPP (The Beehive, No. 264 High Street,
Aldershot);

17/00494/REMPP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, 116
Dwellings);

17/00495/LBC2PP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, Listed

Building Consent)

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1724 in respect of these
applications were amended at the meeting

REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following

representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of
or against the
application

16/00837/FULPP  The Crescent, Mr. J. Sudbury  Against

Southwood

Business Park, Mr. C. Pearse In support
Summit Avenue,

Farnborough

APPLICATION NO. 16/00837/FULPP - THE CRESCENT, SOUTHWOOD
BUSINESS PARK, SUMMIT AVENUE, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1724 (as
amended at the meeting) regarding the comprehensive redevelopment of the site
comprising demolition of existing buildings and site clearance and erection of 159
residential units (Use Class C3) (comprising 9 x 1-bedroom flats, 27 x 2-bedroom
flats, 26 x 2-bedroom houses, 2 x 3-bedroom flats, 79 x 3-bedroom houses and 16 x

Page 4



25.

26.

4-bedroom houses), associated parking and servicing, hard and soft landscaping,
public amenity space and play areas, formation of vehicular access onto Southwood
Road and other associated works. Before considering the application in detail, the
Committee received representations in accordance with the scheme for public
representation from Mr. J. Sudbury against the application and Mr. C. Pearse in
support of the application.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant subject to the completion of a
satisfactory Section 106 Planning Obligation.

On considering the application Members were supportive of the overall residential
development but raised objections to the planned vehicular access onto Southwood
Road, citing traffic and safety concerns, and felt that the applicants had failed to give
due consideration to other options such as access via Apollo Rise and/or Summit
Avenue. It was also noted that the current application did not include any electric car
charging points when the provision of such facilities was a recommendation
contained in the Council's ‘Car and Cycle Parking Supplementary Planning
Document’.

Nick Gammer, Senior Transport Engineer — Highways Development Planning
(Hampshire County Council), outlined some of the analyses HCC had undertaken in
respect of issues relating to the proposed vehicular access onto Southwood Road
and confirmed that HCC had no objections to the current planning application.

RESOLVED: That consideration of Planning Application No. 16/00837/FULPP be
deferred in order that the applicants be invited to consider alternative vehicular
access instead of the proposed access onto Southwood Road.

ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT -
BRIARLEES COURT, MORRIS, ROAD, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee noted the decision to take no further action by the Head of Planning
in accordance with the Council’'s Scheme of Delegation, more specifically specified
in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1726.

CAR AND CYCLE PARKING STANDARDS - REVIEW OF SUPPLEMENTARY
PLANNING DOCUMENT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1723 regarding the
consultation on a draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) following a review
by Cabinet of the Council’s current Car and Cycle Parking Standards which had
been adopted in April 2012. The Committee noted that Cabinet had proposed
changes to the SPD at its meeting on 27th June, 2017 and that these changes were
mainly focussed on providing clarity where the present guidance was unclear. The
Committee was advised that the consultation period was open until 6th September,
2017, and any comments should be forwarded to Jim Pettitt, Transportation Strategy
Officer, by that deadline.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1723 be noted.

Page 5



27.

28.

APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1725 concerning
the following appeal decisions:

Application No. Description Decision

17/00067/FULP Against the Council’'s decision Dismissed

to refuse planning permission
for the erection of a detached
garage block providing
garaging for f
[...]
nsa|

(A3HD) SH3ANOT WNININATY

(ATHD) SYIANOT WAININATY

(3n78 3] 1INV ONIOAYTO WNINIWNTY
(43A7S) 13NV ONIQAVID WNININNTY

(3N78 37vd) TINYD ONIAaYTID WNININATY
(H3ANS) 13NV DNIGAYID WNINIANTY

— ~wEwe
ey 1)

j T —umira
s ol
w00l |

B 144700

Wy
Wi e 16

— umn A
ey 134 09

T Twaka A
LT

w o

Ve 2 00

— wwmw &
g o 1 O

(AZHD) SHIANOT WNININATY

(A=) S3ANOT WNINIANTY
(AZH9) $H3AN0T WAININNTY

ADONYD FONYHING SSY19D —

T Tami A
g 140

w008 £

FEd WNINIWNTY HLIM DONIZVID

]

— wmn &
a0 B

T Twive A
Ve e 0 85

T Twinx Ak
i o 0 B8

(ATHD) SEIANCT WNINIKNTY

Page 42



Development Management Committee Item 8
16th August 2017 Report No.PLN1728
Section C

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Any changes or necessary
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting.

Case Officer Chris Jones
Application No. 17/00447/FULPP
Date Valid 25th May 2017
Expiry date of 20th June 2017

consultations

Proposal Change of Use of The Beehive Public House to 8 flats, consisting of
6 X 1-bed units, 1 x 2-bed unit and 1 x studio, including erection of
extensions at the rear and erection of new build at rear to create 2 x
1-bed units and 1 x 2-bed house

Address The Beehive 264 High Street Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4LP
Ward Manor Park

Applicant Mr Mohammed Farooq Choudhary & Jan Mandozai

Agent Ms Chantal Foo

Recommendation GRANT subject to completion of S.106 Planning Obligation
Description

The site is located on the corner of Pound Road and High Street. Its lawful use is as a public
house with ancillary letting accommodation and a staff flat. The public house use had ceased
by April 2014 and it has remained closed since. The site is on sloping ground. Towards the
rear at a higher lev
[...]
s policies concerning provision and enhancement of
public open space. The proposals are thereby considered acceptable having regard to
Policies SS1, CP1, CP2, CP5, CP10, CP11, CP12, CP13, CP15, CP16, and CP17 of the
Rushmoor Core Strategy and saved Local Plan Policies ENV13, ENV16, TR10, OR4/OR4.1
and H14.

Full Recommendation

It is recommended that SUBJECT to the completion of a satisfactory obligation under Section
106 of the Town and County Planning Act 1990 by 18 August 2017 to secure:

A financial contribution of a financial contribution £47023 towards the Thames Basin Heaths
Special Protection Area Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and £14848 towards offsite public
open space works,

the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT permission
subject to the following conditions:

However, in the event that a satisfactory obligation is not completed and received by 18

August 2017 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to
REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make satisfactory

Page 51



provision for open space in accordance with Policy OR4 of the Rushmoor Local Plan, or
make satisfactory arrangements to mitigate the potential impact upon the Thames Basin
Heaths SPA as required by Core Strategy Policies CP11 and CP13.

1

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year
from the date of this permission.

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy as amended July 2014 and to accord with the
resolution of Rushmoor's Cabinet on 17 June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no
PLN1420.

The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved drawings -

EX-100 Rev A, PE-01 Rev E, P
[...]
Bupusy
i e n = == e = — =i Bui
= Li== === - == __ m. # et
i t _
1) Buped D Z) Bugied 155 | B
- § 1
L |
P T L |
] _ 1 ()

e [ T e e U ROEE G
oy T gxin..ﬁ&.a
I " | B,
L v i
85013 - 1AL | ‘& Bupued JsD R&m_
. paa |
e Torl e e =
BupUs) ug'| BupUs) wir'h
() pEogesop fmogs0n |
—A ) Tl
Lirdd

Page 66



1EZ0pUEY PRLIBYOY VB[
2 pldd  ragunu Bupaeig 0LTTFl sequiny gop B RRUENOUD BOIE PoLULIELON < quen
LTI 0 0 eI L. 92 | ZL0E-E0BD uandiasep ek o] SIULpULY, 9
kE] :Ag umeig BLET L0 egeg o @00kt eEIg e S g3 | 9:0Z-G0-2C [s0U LOBIGS DUSRIPEE PUB INCAE) BUIPENG MU ‘BUIGYSE patodoid o SubLpUOIny, g
TF ZLAS SIMEdUE T0UEiay o — 82 | 9Loz-80-LL 1nofe) BUpING Mau pue swsyos pesodod o) silewpuawy | Y
‘1933 W 9T Hel SN PUS DUSH PO (R JGH TR GEOU PRQZ X | F SIM 3934 X T Meed S e o) o0 woisped | ed
1 S0 [0 DUNG ML L0 USIDAI0 PUD 000U B SUGISUBIKS JO UGH38I0 BUBNISU "CIBRIE X L T bUR DSS-Z e | i
W | 'SUN POQ-L X § 0 BUISIEUSS "EIDY § &1 SSNSH AN UL 38 03r |5 ebuels o) ueneyddy Suuey  SiRafolg = swi
@ 6% &% €1 %0 £ @
3 — | - 0Ol 3was

ANd IAKIAE L S0 WYY FHL LY QNNE MIN 03S0d0Hd

Page 67




This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee Item 9
16th August 2017 Report No.PLN1728
Section C

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Any changes or necessary
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting.

Case Officer Mark Andrews
Application No. 17/00554/FULPP
Date Valid 30th June 2017
Expiry date of 25th July 2017

consultations

Proposal Erection of a detached 2-bedroom house with associated parking,
refuse and cycle storage areas

Address 6 Woodlands Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9QJ
Ward St John's

Applicant Mr Barry Foster

Agent Mr Julian Craske

Recommenda
[...]
ath Special Protection Area.

Full Recommendation

It is recommended that subject to no new substantial or material matters being raised by the
Transportation Strategy Officer, and the completion of a satisfactory Agreement under s106
of the town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 21% August 2017 to secure financial
contributions towards SPA mitigation, the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman
be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and
informatives:-

However, in the event that a satisfactory Unilateral Undertaking is not received by 21°%
August 2017 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to
REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make a financial
contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special
Protection Area in accordance with The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection
Area Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (2014) and Core Strategy Policies CP11 and CP13.

Conditions

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year
from the date of this permission.

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy as amended July 2014 and to accord with the
resolution of Rushmoor's Cabinet on 17 June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no
PLN1420.

2 No works shall start on site until a schedule and/or samples of the external materials
to be used in the development have been submitted to, and approved in writing by,

Page 74



the Local Planning Authority. The Development shall be completed and retained in
accordance with the details so approved.

Reason - To ensure satisfactory external appearance.*

No works shall start on site until a schedule and/or samples of 
[...]
 David Stevens
Application No. 17/00575/REVPP
Date Valid 7th July 2017
Expiry date of 11th August 2017

consultations

Proposal MATERIAL MINOR AMENDMENT : Retention of alterations to site
layout, siting, fenestration, height of dwellings and creation of
additional (third) bedrooms within roofs of Plot 1 & 2 units as
amendments to development scheme approved with planning
permission 15/00970/FULPP dated 5 February 2016

Address 24 - 26 Church Lane East Aldershot

Ward Manor Park

Applicant Messrs. Suneet Jain, Jan Mandozai & Mohammed Farooq
Choudhary

Agent C Foo Associates Limited

Recommendation GRANT subject to s106 Planning Obligation

Description & Relevant History

The application site comprises the curtilage of the former Wheatsheaf Public House (N0.26)
and the adjoining house and garden at No.24 Church Lane East. It is on the southern side of
the road opposite the junction with St. Georges Road, approximately 20 metres west of the
junction with Highfield Avenue. There is an existing vehicular entrance from Church Lane
East which runs underneath part of the building at No.26 adjacent to No.24. The site opens
at the rear into an enclosed parking area, and the current building site adjacent to the rear
garden boundaries of Nos.2, 4 & 4A Highfield Avenue and 16 Langley Drive to the east and
south; a new house at No.1 Albion Mews (formerly the Albion Works site) to the west; and
No0s.16, 18, 20 & 22 Church Lane East to the north.

The current application relates specifically to the rear portion of the site adjacent to Nos.16,
18, 22 and 24 Church Lane East to the north; No.16 Langley Drive to the south; and the
former Albion Works site to the west. Planning permission was refused in February 2014 for
erection of a terrace of 4 two-bedroom chalet-style bungalows 13/00980/FULPP; and a
subsequent appeal dismissed in October 2014.

However, although dismissed on some of the grounds raised by the Council the appeal

Page 83



decision accepted the principle of develop
[...]
 and have taken steps to have the necessary s106 Obligation document
produced and completed. In this respect, because the amendments are retrospective, the
additional financial contribution would be payable immediately upon the completion of the
new s106 Obligation document. Natural England raises no objection to proposals for new
residential development in the form of Standing Advice provided that it is in accordance with
the above strategy and the appropriate financial contribution is secured. Subject to the
necessary s106 Obligation being completed in this respect, the amended proposals are
therefore considered to have an acceptable impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special
Protection Area and to comply with the requirements of Core Strategy Policies CP11 and
CP13.

It is considered that the amendments which the application seeks to regularise do not result
in a development that would have resulted in a different view being taken had they formed
part of the original application. There are therefore considered to be no planning grounds for
pursuing compliance with the approved scheme through enforcement action. The
development including the amendments is considered to have an acceptable visual impact

Page 88



and impact on neighbours; to continue to provide an acceptable living environment; is
acceptable in highways terms; and, subject to the completion of a s106 Obligation to secure
an additional financial contribution towards the Rowhill Copse SPA mitigation and avoidance
scheme, to satisfactorily address the impact upon the Thames Basin Heaths Special
Protection Area. The amendments are thereby considered acceptable having regard to
Policies SS1, CP1, CP2, CP5, CP10, CP11, CP12, CP13, CP15, CP16, and CP17 of the
Rushmoor Core Strategy and saved Local Plan Policies ENV17, ENV41-43, TR10 and H14.

FULL RECOMMENDATION

It is therefore recommended that subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning
Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 25 August
2017 to secure an additional financial contribution of £3,750 towards SPA avoidance and
mitigation and access management at the Rowhill Copse SANG mitigation scheme, the
Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning
permission subject to the following conditions and informatives:-

However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 Obligation is not received by 25 August 2017
the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to REFUSE planning
permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make satisfactory provision for a
financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths
Special Protection Area in accordance with The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special
Protection Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11
and CP13; and affordable housing in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CP6.

1 Unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the permission hereby
granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved drawings : C
Foo Associates Drawing No0s.1267 PP-100 REV.E; -PP-01 REV.D; -PP-02 REV.E; -
PE-01 REV.E; -PE-02 REV.C; -PE-03 REV.E; & Planning Statement.

Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in accordance with the amended
permission granted.

2 Save for any modifications resulting from the current amendments hereby approved,
the development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
submitted details already approved with and pursuant to planning permission
15/00970/FULPP in respect of:-

0] all external finishing materials and detailing;

(i) all fenestration finishes and details;

(i)  all surfacing materials and detailing;

(iv)  all levels of any paths, drives and parking areas and the height of any retaining
walls within the area covered by the application;

(v) all details of all screen and boundary walls, fences, hedges and any other
mea
[...]
lanning Report No. PLN1729

Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter
Apr-Jun 2017

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect
to Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of
Planning, and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the
quarter from 1% April to 30™ June.

2. Planning Applications

2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to Major, Minor and ‘Other’
planning applications for the first quarter. We are required to provide the
government with statistical returns in relation to these categories. It should be
noted that the returns required by government do not include a number of
application types including applications for certificates of lawfulness,
applications for prior approval for larger householder extensions, applications
for the approval of details pursuant to conditions and applications to fell or
carry out works to TPO trees. These applications however constitute a
significant source of demand on our service, numbering 103 cases in the
quarter, and are included in the total figures reflecting workload set out at 3.1
below.

Major and small scale major Applications determined within 13 weeks/PPA target
Decisions in Apr-Jun 2017 Government 2016/2017

quarter Target Total
5% 100% 60% 94%

Whilst 2 of the 5 decisions were issued after the 13 week period, both were the subject of agreed extensions of time
by the applicants and therefore recorded as in time for government returns.

Minor (Non householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks
Decisions in Apr-Jun 2017 Government 2016/2017

quarter Target Total
34 85% 65% 75.7%

Whilst 10 of the 34 applications were issued after the 8 week period, five were the subject of agreed extensions of
time by the applicants and therefore recorded as in time for government returns.

‘Other’ (Including Householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks
Decisions in Apr-Jun 2017 Government 
[...]
Reason

	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Development Management Committee
	16th August 2017
	Head of Planning 

	Planning Applications
	Background Papers

	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Development Management Committee                                             Report No. PLN1728
	Section B

	Section C - Item 7 - Building 4.2, Frimley Business Park, Frimley - 17/00264/FULPP
	Section C - Item 8 - The Beehive, 264 High Street, Aldershot - 17/00447/FULPP
	Section C - Item 9 - 6 Woodlands Road, Farnborough - 17/00554/FULPP
	Section C - Item 10 - 24-26 Church Lane East, Aldershot - 17/00575/REVPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter April - June 2017



Minutes of the meeting


-17-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th August, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Non-Voting Members

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr R. Cooper, Cllr 
Jennifer Evans and Cllr D.S. Gladstone.

Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting in place of Cllr Jennifer Evans. 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  The member with a disclosable pecuniary interest left the 
meeting during the debates on the relevant agenda items:

Member Application No. and 
Address

Interest Reason

Cllr B.A. Thomas 17/00447/FULPP
(The Beehive, 
264 High Street, 
Aldershot)

Prejudicial Runs a public 
house close to the 
application 
premises.

Cllr B.A. Thomas 17/00575/REVPP
(24-26 Church Lane 
East, Aldershot)

Prejudicial Proximity of home 
to the site.



30. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th July, 2017 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

31. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

17/00264/FULPP (Building 4.2, Frimley Business Park, 
Frimley, Camberley);

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728, be noted;

(iii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chairman:

* 17/00447/FULPP (The Beehive, 264 High Street, 
Aldershot);

* 17/00554/FULPP (6 Woodlands Road, Farnborough);
17/00575/REVPP (24-26 Church Lane East, Aldershot);

(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business 
Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough);

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 
Road, Aldershot);

17/00241/ADJ (Hartland Park, Bramshot Lane, Fleet);
17/00348/FULPP (Farnborough Business Park, Templer 

Avenue, Farnborough);
17/00494/REMPP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, 116 

Dwellings);
17/00495/LBC2PP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, Listed 

Building Consent)

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting



32. APPLICATION NO. 17/00447/FULPP - THE BEEHIVE, 264 HIGH STREET, 
ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the change of use of The Beehive Public House 
to eight flats, consisting of 6 x 1-bedroom units, 1 x 2-bedroom unit and 1 x studio, 
including the erection of extensions at the rear and the erection of a new building at 
the rear to create 2 x 1-bedroom units and 1 x 2-bedroom house.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

RESOLVED: That

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Obligation under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 6th September, 
2017 to secure a financial contribution of £47,023 towards the Thames 
Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy and £14,848 towards offsite public open space works, the 
Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives 
set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 (as amended at 
the meeting); however

(ii) in the event that a satisfactory Obligation is not completed and 
received by 6th September, 2017, the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make 
satisfactory provision for open space in accordance with Policy OR4 of 
the Rushmoor Local Plan, or make satisfactory arrangements to 
mitigate the potential impact upon the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area as required by Core Strategy Policies CP11 and 
CP13.

33. APPLICATION NO. 17/00554/FULPP - NO. 6 WOODLANDS ROAD, 
FARNBOROUGH

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the erection of a detached 2-bedroom house 
with associated parking, refuse and cycle storage areas.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

RESOLVED: That

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 21st August, 2017 



to secure financial contributions towards Special Protection Area 
mitigation, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 
(as amended at the meeting); however

(ii) in the event that a satisfactory Unilateral Undertaking is not received 
by 21st August, 2017, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds that the proposal does not make a financial contribution to 
mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area in accordance with the Rushmoor Thames 
Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy (2014) and Core Strategy Policies CP11 AND CP13.

34. APPLICATION NO. 17/00575/REVPP - NOS. 24-26 CHURCH LANE EAST, 
ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 regarding 
the retention of alterations to site layout, siting, fenestration, height of dwellings and 
creation of additional (third) bedrooms within roofs of Plot 1 and 2 units as 
amendments to the development scheme approved with planning permission 
15/00970/FULPP, dated 5th February, 2016.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

RESOLVED: That

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 25th 
August, 2017 to secure an additional financial contribution of £3,750 
towards Special Protection Area avoidance and mitigation and access 
management at the Rowhill Copse SANG mitigation scheme, the 
Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives 
set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728; however

(ii) in the event that a satisfactory Section 106 Obligation is not received 
by 25th August, 2017, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds that the proposal does not make satisfactory provision for a 
financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with the 
Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11 
and CP13; and affordable housing in accordance with Core Strategy 
Policy CP6.



35. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2017

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1729 which 
provided updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development Management 
Section of Planning and the overall workload of the Section for the period 1st April to 
30th June, 2017.

The Head of Planning highlighted the increase in planning applications and 
associated income in the first quarter.  The Committee was reminded that planning 
application fees were set at a national level whilst fees for pre-application 
discussions were set locally, and that Rushmoor’s fees for the latter were lower than 
other comparable councils.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1729 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.51 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


